

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, DC**

In re Final RCRA Permit)	
)	
Evoqua Water Technologies LLC and)	
Colorado River Indian Tribes)	Docket No. RCRA Appeal No. 18-01
2523 Mutahar Street)	
Parker, Arizona 85344)	
)	
EPA RCRA ID No. AZD982441263)	

**The Colorado River Indian Tribe's
Response to Order for Further Briefing**

Sara A. Clark
Rica V. Garcia
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
T: 415/552-7272
F: 415/552-5816
clark@smwlaw.com
rgarcia@smwlaw.com

Rebecca Loudbear
Antoinette Flora
Office of the Attorney General
Colorado River Indian Tribes
26600 Mohave Road
Parker, AZ 85344
T: 928/669-1271
F: 928/669-5675
rloudbear@critdoj.com
aflora@critdoj.com

*Counsel for
COLORADO RIVER INDIAN TRIBES*

Date: February 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction	4
Relevant Facts	4
Argument	5
I. The EAB Lacks Authority to Review the EPA’s Notification of a Stay of Permit Conditions.....	5
II. If the EAB May Review the EPA’s Notification, It Should Apply a Clearly Erroneous Standard of Review.....	7
III. If the EAB May Not Review the EPA’s Notification, a Party May Seek Appeal to Federal Court Only After a Final Agency Action Has Occurred.....	8
IV. CRIT Opposes Evoqua’s Motion Regarding the Stay.	9
Conclusion.....	10
Statement of Compliance with Word Count Limitation	11
Certificate of Service	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Sacramento Regional County Sanitation Dist. v. Reilly</i> , 905 F.2d 1262 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Wild Fish Conservancy v. Jewell</i> , 730 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 704	8
----------------------	---

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 124.16(a)	4, 10
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)	7
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i)(A).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i)(B).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(l)(2).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(n)	6
57 Fed. Reg. 5320 (Feb. 13, 1992).....	6
57 Fed. Reg. 5320-21 (Feb. 13, 1992).....	6
